

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human
Services, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-361-CCB

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE RULE IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 2

 A. The Rule Better Aligns HHS’s Regulations with the Statute 2

 B. The Rule Properly Accounts for Costs 9

 C. The Rule’s Implementation Date is not Arbitrary and Capricious 12

 D. The Rule Properly Considered the Impact of the So-Called
 “Opt-Out Policy” 15

II. PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS..... 16

 A. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the “Opt-Out Policy” Fails. 16

 1. Plaintiffs’ Cannot Prevail on the Merits of Their Challenge to HHS’s
 Exercise of Its Enforcement Discretion, Which Is Non-Justiciable
 in Any Event. 16

 2. Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Was Not Required Regarding
 HHS’s Announcement of its Current Enforcement Posture. 21

 B. There Is No Conflict between the Rule and Section 1303’s Notice Provisions. .. 22

 C. The Rule Does Not Implicate Section 1554. 25

III. THE SCOPE OF ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE LIMITED 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Azar,
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) 25, 26

Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) 20, 21, 22, 24

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 4

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 22

City of Los Angeles v. Barr,
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019) 5

Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan,
878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 21

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 19

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 13, 14

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... *passim*

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 8

Friends of Iwo Jima v. Nat’l Capital Planning Comm’n,
176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999) 16

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 27

Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.,
550 U.S. 45 (2007)..... 6

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 4

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 20

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 11, 18, 21

Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions,
885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018) 11

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 4

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668, (4th Cir. 2012) 19

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... *passim*

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 8

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 9, 10

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 10

NLRB v. Wheeling Elec. Co.,
444 F.2d 783 (4th Cir. 1971) 26

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 8

Shipbuilders Council of America v. U.S. Coast Guard,
578 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2009) 4

State of S.C. ex rel. Tindal v. Block,
717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983) 11

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 16

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 9

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a)(1) 17
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2) 24
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(B)(i) 2, 17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(3) 24
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(3)(A)..... 23
42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 26

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 156.280 25
45 C.F.R. § 156.280 21
84 Fed. Reg. 71,684 (Dec. 27, 2019) *passim*
40 Fed. Reg. 7404 (Feb. 20, 1975) 6
